provided, however, that a reduction in the number of outstanding common 
shares of the Company that occurs after the grant shall not affect the validity or terms of such Award. In this connection, at the 
inception of the Plan the Board is approving for issuance nineteen million (19,000,000) shares of Stock plus the additional number of 
shares of Stock specified in the succeeding sentence. There shall be added to the number of shares of Stock so approved for issuance 
at the inception of the Plan: (a) shares available for grants of awards under the Preexisting Plans immediately prior to the Effective

[...]

stock of the Company, the ISO will be exercisable for no more than five years from the date of grant and its exercise price must be no 
less than 110% of the Fair Market Value of a share of Stock on the date of grant or such other price required by the Code. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, not more than nineteen million (19,000,000) shares of Stock may be issued pursuant 
to ISOs. The exercise price is payable in such form and by  

such method as the Committee may specify. ISOs shall not be granted to Non-Employee Directors or other nonemployees.  

(b)             Stock Appreciation Rights (SARs).